

Date: 11th August, 2026

To
National Stock Exchange of India Limited
Exchange Plaza, C-1, Block G
Bandra Kurla Complex
Bandra (E), Mumbai – 400 051
Scrip Symbol: EIEL

To
BSE Limited
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers
Dalal Street
Mumbai – 400001
Scrip Code: 544290

Sub: Outcome of Board Meeting held on 11.08.2026

Dear Sir/Madam,

Pursuant to Regulations 30, 33 and other applicable provisions read with Schedule III of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ("**SEBI Listing Regulations**") and SEBI Master Circular dated 30.01.2026 ("**SEBI Circular**"), we hereby inform that the Board of Directors of the Company in its meeting held today, i.e. 11th August, 2026 inter-alia, considered and approved the Unaudited Financial Results (Standalone and Consolidated) of the Company, for the quarter ended 30th June, 2026 ("**Financial Results**").

These Financial Results were reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved in the meeting of the Board of Directors. The Financial results are attached herewith in accordance with Regulation 33 of the SEBI Listing Regulations.

An extract of the above Financial Results in the prescribed format will also be published in the newspapers and placed on the Company's website.

The Meeting of the Board of Directors commenced at 04:45 P.M. and concluded at 05:15 P.M.

Kindly take the above information on record.

Thanking you,

For Enviro Infra Engineers Limited

(Piyush Jain)
Company Secretary & Compliance Officer
A57000
Encl: a/a

SS KOTHARI MEHTA & CO. LLP

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

Independent Auditor's Limited Review Report on Unaudited Standalone Financial Results of Enviro Infra Engineers Limited for the quarter ended June 30, 2026, pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended

Review Report To the Board of Directors of Enviro Infra Engineers Limited

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited standalone financial results of Enviro Infra Engineers Limited ('the Company') which includes the Company's interest in six joint operations, for the quarter ended June 30, 2026 ('the Statement'), attached herewith, being prepared and submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended thereafter ("the Listing Regulations"), which has been initialed by us for identification purpose.
2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and has been approved by the Board of Directors of the Company, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, "Interim Financial Reporting" (Ind AS 34), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, as amended (the "Act"), read with relevant Rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, read with the Listing Regulations. Our responsibility is to issue a report on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410, 'Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity', issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries primarily of the person responsible for financial and accounting matters and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
4. The statement includes the financial information/ financial results of the six joint operations listed in Annexure-1 to this report.
5. Based on our review conducted as stated in paragraph 3 above and the consideration of the matters referred to in paragraph 6 below, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in all material respects in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the applicable Indian Accounting Standards ('Ind AS') prescribed under the Act read with relevant rules issued thereunder including the amendments thereof and other recognized accounting practices and policies generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in accordance with the requirements of the Listing Regulations including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.
6. We did not review the interim financial information of six joint operations included in the Statement, whose financial information, to the extent of the Company's share, reflects total revenues of Rs. 815.79 lakhs, total net profit / (losses) after tax of Rs. (1.01) Lakhs and total comprehensive income / (losses) of Rs. (1.01) Lakhs for the quarter ended on June 30, 2026.



SS KOTHARI MEHTA & CO. LLP

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

The interim information of these joint operations have been furnished to us by the Management based on management-certified financial results of the respective joint operations. Our conclusion on the Statement, insofar as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of these joint operations, is based solely on such financial information furnished to us by the Management.

According to the information and explanations given to us by the Management, these Joint operations are not considered material to the Company.

Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of the above matter.

For **SS Kothari Mehta & Co. LLP**
Chartered Accountants
Firm Reg. No. – 000756N/N500441



Deepak K. Aggarwal

Partner

Membership No. – 095541

UDIN No: - 26095541NQCXSQ7329

Place: New Delhi

Date: August 11, 2026

List of entities included in the Standalone Financial Results: -

Joint Operations:

1. EIEPL-HNB JV
2. HNB-EIEPL JV
3. BIPL-EIEPL JV
4. EIEPL-ABI JV
5. EIEPL-LCIPPL-ABI JV
6. EIEPL AIEPL JV



ENVIRO INFRA ENGINEERS LIMITED

Regd. Office: Unit No. 201, 2nd Floor, RG Metro Arcade, Sector-11, Rohini, New Delhi-110085

CIN: L37003DL2009PLC191418

PHONE :011-40591549 EMAIL: ho@eiepl.in, WEBSITE: www.eiel.in

STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30TH JUNE 2026

(all amounts are in Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Particulars	Quarter Ended			Year Ended
	30th June 2026	31st March 2026	30th June 2025	31st March 2026
	Unaudited	Audited (Refer Note 9)	Unaudited	Audited
Income				
I Revenue From Operations	24,583.13	33,577.12	23,241.06	1,01,510.09
II Other Income	929.02	1,364.26	1,011.62	4,175.10
III Total Income (I+II)	25,512.15	34,941.38	24,252.68	1,05,685.19
IV Expenses:-				
Manufacturing, Construction and Operating Expenses				
Cost of Materials Consumed	8,710.47	16,715.84	9,649.88	44,412.17
Stores, Spares and Tools Consumed and Hiring of Equipment & Machinery	595.11	513.73	439.45	1,609.79
Other Construction and Operating Expenses	7,273.39	7,093.91	5,392.96	22,474.89
Total	16,578.97	24,323.48	15,482.29	68,496.85
Employee Benefits Expense	2,195.66	1,801.80	1,498.47	6,380.00
Finance Cost	782.11	631.51	457.51	2,149.45
Depreciation and Amortization Expenses	545.50	523.81	324.65	1,616.34
Other Expenses	738.68	1,033.69	523.27	3,281.60
Total Expenses (IV)	20,840.92	28,314.29	18,286.19	81,924.24
V Profit before exceptional items (III-IV)	4,671.23	6,627.09	5,966.49	23,760.95
VI Exceptional Items (Refer note 6)	0.99	(26.40)	(495.00)	(874.80)
VII Profit before Tax (V+VI)	4,672.22	6,600.70	5,471.49	22,886.15
VIII Tax Expense :				
- Current Tax	1,267.59	1,619.20	1,430.00	6,100.20
- (Excess)/Short Provision of Income Tax for Earlier Years	-	-	-	(28.27)
- Deferred Tax charge/(credit)	(170.37)	(14.45)	(36.20)	(273.56)
Total Tax Expense (VIII)	1,097.22	1,604.75	1,393.80	5,798.37
IX Profit after Tax (VII-VIII)	3,575.00	4,995.95	4,077.69	17,087.78
X Other Comprehensive Income				
Items that will not be reclassified to Profit & Loss				
Remeasurement of Income/(Loss) on defined benefit plans	(22.18)	(7.20)	(3.20)	(80.65)
Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	5.58	1.81	0.81	20.30
Total Other Comprehensive Income/(Loss) for the period/year	(16.60)	(5.39)	(2.39)	(60.35)
XI Total Comprehensive Income/(Loss) for the period/year (IX+X)	3,558.40	4,990.56	4,075.30	17,027.43
XII Paid-up share capital (face value of ₹ 10 per share)	17,553.00	17,553.00	17,553.00	17,553.00
XIII Other Equity	-	-	-	99,094.80
XIV Earning Per Equity Share [face value of ₹ 10/- (previous year ₹ 10/-)]*				
(1) Basic (₹)	2.04	2.85	2.32	9.73
(2) Diluted (₹)	2.04	2.85	2.32	9.73

* EPS is not annualised for the quarters



By the Order of Board of Directors

Manish Jais
Managing Director
DIN: 02671522

Place: New Delhi
Date: 11-08-2026

ENVIRO INFRA ENGINEERS LIMITED

Regd. Office: Unit No. 201, 2nd Floor, RG Metro Arcade, Sector-11, Rohini, New Delhi-110085

CIN: L37003DL2009PLC191418

PHONE :011-40591549 EMAIL: ho@eiepl.in WEBSITE: www.eiepl.in

NOTES TO UNAUDITED STANDALONE & CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30TH JUNE 2026

- 1 The above unaudited standalone & consolidated financial results have been reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors of the Company at their respective meetings held on August 11, 2026. A limited review of these results for the quarter ended June 30, 2026 has been carried out by the Statutory Auditors pursuant to Regulation 33 of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation, 2015 as amended, who have issued unmodified opinion on the above results.
- 2 These unaudited standalone & consolidated financial results have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standards-34 (Ind AS-34) notified under Section -133 of the Companies Act, 2013, as amended, read with the relevant Rules thereunder.
- 3 Pursuant to initial public offering (IPO) of 4,39,48,000 equity share, fresh issue of 3,85,80,000 equity share and offer for sale of 52,68,000 equity share of Rs 10 each were allotted at the price Rs 148/- per equity share and 1,00,000 equity share of Rs 10 each, which was under Employee Reservation Portion were allotted at the price of Rs 135/- per equity Share. The company's equity share were listed on National Stock Exchange of India Limited (NSE) and BSE Limited (BSE) on November 29, 2024. The said proceeds aggregating to Rs.57,233.40 Lakhs from IPO have been partially utilised as per the objects of the issue and the balance unutilised amount have been lying in fixed deposits with banks amounting to Rs 5,701.00/- lakhs (excluding accrued interest).
- 4 The Group is primarily engaged in the infrastructure development in water treatment plant and renewable energy sector.
The Group's operations comprise execution of Turnkey and Engineering, Procurement and Construction ("EPC") projects, including Water Treatment Plants ("WTPs"), Sewage Treatment Plants ("STPs"), Common Effluent Treatment Plants ("CETPs"), Water Supply Schemes and renewable energy projects. The Group is also engaged in the development, ownership and operation of renewable energy plants under the Build, Own and Operate ("BOO") model, from which revenue is generated through the sale of renewable energy.
- 5 Based on the nature of products and services, the associated risks and returns and the manner in which the operating results are regularly reviewed by the Chief Operating Decision Maker ("CODM") for the purposes of resource allocation and performance assessment, the Group has identified the following reportable segments in accordance with Ind AS 108. Operating Segments:

i) **EPC Construction Segment**

Comprises execution of turnkey infrastructure and EPC projects including Water Treatment Plants (WTPs), Sewage Treatment Plants (STPs), Common Effluent Treatment Plants (CETPs), Water Supply Schemes and construction/execution of Renewable Energy Projects.

ii) **Sale of Renewable Energy Segment**

Comprises generation and sale of renewable energy from renewable power projects owned and operated by the Group under the BOO model.

The accounting policies followed for segment reporting are consistent with those used in the preparation of the consolidated financial results. Segment performance is evaluated based on results, assets and liabilities attributable to the respective operating segments.

Accordingly the disclosure is made as below:

Particulars	Quarter Ended		Year Ended	
	30th June 2026	31st March 2026	30th June 2025	31st March 2026
	Unaudited	Audited (Refer Note 9)	Unaudited	Audited
1. Segment Revenue				
EPC Construction Segment	35,362.48	42,265.63	24,092.02	1,13,495.66
Sale of Renewable Energy Segment	555.87	465.74	-	1,064.30
Total	35,918.35	42,731.37	24,092.02	1,14,559.96
Less: Inter-segment Revenue	-	-	-	-
Net Segment Revenue	35,918.35	42,731.37	24,092.02	1,14,559.96
2. Segment Results				
EPC Construction Segment	6,502.01	7,092.66	6,096.52	25,188.98
Sale of Renewable Energy Segment	196.04	38.76	-	11.81
Total	6,698.05	7,131.42	6,096.52	25,200.79
Add/(Less)				
Finance Cost	(1,445.94)	(1,158.95)	(704.85)	(3,600.58)
Other Income	599.89	1,159.27	827.25	4,237.01
Profit before exceptional item and tax	5,852.00	7,131.74	6,218.92	25,837.22
Add: Exceptional Item	0.99	(26.40)	(495.00)	(874.80)
Profit Before Tax	5,852.99	7,105.34	5,723.92	24,962.42
Income Taxes				
-Current Taxes	1,539.26	1,912.83	1,438.00	6,438.59
- (Excess)/Short Provision of Income Tax for Earlier	-	-	-	(28.27)
-Deferred Taxes	(207.52)	(236.26)	37.87	(286.37)
Profit After Tax	4,521.25	5,428.77	4,248.05	18,838.47
3. Other Information				
A. Segment Assets				
EPC Construction Segment	2,53,083.10	1,92,852.66	1,41,896.21	1,92,852.66
Sale of Renewable Energy Segment	19,001.96	18,377.13	-	18,377.13
Total Segment Assets	2,72,085.06	2,11,229.79	1,41,896.21	2,11,229.79
Less: Inter-segment assets	-	(7,500.00)	-	(7,500.00)
Add: Unallocable assets	685.26	493.10	-	493.10
Total Assets	2,72,770.32	2,04,222.89	1,41,896.21	2,04,222.89
B. Segment Liabilities				
EPC Construction Segment	1,21,310.49	62,069.01	38,271.32	62,069.01
Sale of Renewable Energy Segment	17,919.73	17,169.31	-	17,169.31
Total Segment Liabilities	1,39,230.22	79,238.32	38,271.32	79,238.32
Less: Inter-Segment Liabilities				
Add: Unallocable Liabilities	1,973.30	1,241.79	-	1,241.79
Total Liabilities	1,41,203.52	80,480.11	38,271.32	80,480.11
C. Capital Employed	1,31,566.80	1,23,742.78	1,03,624.89	1,23,742.78
(Segment Assets- Segment Liabilities)				

Note: During the corresponding quarter ended 30 June 2025, the Group had only one reportable segment in accordance with Ind AS 108 – Operating Segments. Accordingly, the comparative information for the Sale of Renewable Energy Segment for the quarter ended June 30, 2025 is nil.



ENVIRO INFRA ENGINEERS LIMITED

Regd. Office: Unit No. 201, 2nd Floor, RG Metro Arcade, Sector-11, Rohini, New Delhi-110085

CIN: L37003DL2009PLC191418

PHONE :011-40591549 EMAIL: ho@eiel.in WEBSITE: www.eiel.in

NOTES TO UNAUDITED STANDALONE & CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30TH JUNE 2026

6 During the quarter ended June 30, 2026, Rs 0.99 lakh has been recovered in respect of a cyber fraud that occurred in previous financial years. The amount has been presented as an Exceptional Item in the Statement of Profit and Loss for the quarter ended June 30, 2026. As of June 30, 2026, the cumulative recovery against the said cyber fraud aggregates to Rs 241.19 lakhs.

7 Acquisition of Subsidiaries during the reporting period:

During the quarter ended 30 June 2026, EIE Renewables Private Limited (ERPL), a wholly owned subsidiary of Enviro Infra Engineers Limited entered into a Share Purchase and Options Agreement ("SPOA") date 21 April, 2026 with the existing shareholders of the M/s PRA Bihar BESS Private Limited. Pursuant to the SPOA, ERPL shall acquire 49% of the equity shares of the Company in the first phase and the remaining 51% equity shares shall be acquired within 60 days from the Commercial Operation Date (COD) of the Battery Energy Storage System (BESS) project awarded to the Company.

Pursuant to the SPOA, control and substantive voting rights over the Company were transferred to ERPL from the effective date of the agreement. Accordingly, with effect from 21 April 2026, the Company has been treated as a wholly owned subsidiary of ERPL for the purpose of preparation of these financial statements, notwithstanding that the legal transfer of the remaining equity shares is pending completion in accordance with the terms of the SPOA. The Parent company has conducted the final determination of fair values of the identified assets and liabilities of this entity as per IND AS 103 during the quarter.

During the quarter ended 30 June 2026, EIE Renewables Private Limited, a subsidiary of Enviro Infra Engineers Limited, entered into a Share Purchase Agreement ("SPA") dated 28 April 2026 with Suyog Urja Limited for the acquisition 51% of the equity shares of Suyog Urja Limited immediately, and remaining 49% of the equity shares of Suyog Urja Limited at a future date, in accordance with the terms and conditions of the SPA. Based on the contractual rights and obligations under the SPA, the arrangement effectively transferred control of Suyog Urja Limited to EIE Renewables Private Limited with effect from 28 April 2026. The Parent company has conducted the final determination of fair values of the identified assets and liabilities of this entity as per IND AS 103 during the quarter.

Formation of new subsidiaries during the reporting period:

During the quarter ended 30 June 2026, the Company incorporated the following wholly owned subsidiaries:

Name of Entity	Relationship	Date of Incorporation
i Varanasi DDU Nagar STP Private Limited	Wholly Owned Subsidiary	16th June, 2026
ii Varanasi Lohta DDU Nagar STP Private Limited	Wholly Owned Subsidiary	16th June, 2026

8 In the matter relating to Suyog Urja Limited, the Company has received an advance of ₹1,861 lakhs from a customer, which remained outstanding as at June 30, 2026. Against this advance, the Company has recognised Work-in-Progress ("WIP") / Current Assets amounting to ₹923.14 lakhs. Subsequent to June 30, 2026, the Company and the customer have approved the Minutes of Meeting ("MoM") setting out the terms for settlement and adjustment of the outstanding advance. Accordingly, management expects that the advance to be adjusted in accordance with the agreed terms and there is no material uncertainty exists in respect of the recoverability of WIP as on 30th June 2026.

9 The figures for the quarter ended March 31, 2026 are the balancing figures between the audited figures in respect of full financial year upto March 31, 2026 and the unaudited published year to date figures upto the nine-months period ended December 31, 2025 which were subject to limited review.

10 The aforesaid standalone & consolidated financial results will be uploaded on the Company's website, www.eiel.in & will be available on the website of BSE Limited, www.bseindia.com & National Stock Exchange of India Limited, www.nseindia.com for the benefit of Shareholders & Investors.



Independent Auditor's Limited Review Report on Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results of Enviro Infra Engineers Limited for the quarter ended June 30, 2026, pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended

Review Report

**To the Board of Directors of
Enviro Infra Engineers Limited**

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results of Enviro Infra Engineers Limited ("the Parent Company") and its subsidiaries, including its step-down subsidiaries (the Parent Company and its subsidiaries together referred to as "the Group"), and the Group's interest in six joint operations, for the quarter ended June 30, 2026 ("the Statement"), attached herewith, being prepared and submitted by the Holding Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended thereafter ("the Listing Regulations"), which has been initialed by us for identification purpose.
2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Holding Company's Management and has been approved by the Holding Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, as amended ("the Act") read with relevant Rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with the Listing Regulations. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410, 'Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity', issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India ("the ICAI"). This Standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement are free of material misstatement. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of the persons responsible for financial and accounting matters and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing, and consequently, does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the Securities and Exchange Board of India under Regulation 33(8) of the Listing Regulations, as amended, to the extent applicable.

4. The Statement includes the financial results/information of the entities and joint operations listed in Annexure-1 to this report.
5. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above and based on the consideration of the reports of the other auditors and the financial results/information furnished by the Management referred to in paragraph 7 below, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying



Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard ('Ind AS') prescribed under Section 133 the Act as amended, read with relevant Rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of the Listing Regulations including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

Emphasis of Matter

6. We draw attention to note no-8 to the Statement, which describes the matter relating to Suyog Urja Limited, a step-down subsidiary of the Parent Company. Suyog Urja Limited received an advance of Rs. 1,861.00 Lakhs from a customer, which has remained outstanding for a prolonged period. Against the said advance, Suyog Urja Limited has recognized work-in-progress/ current assets amounting to Rs. 923.14 Lakhs as at June 30, 2026. Subsequent to June 30, 2026, the minutes of meeting (MOM) between the Suyog Urja Limited and the customer in relation to the settlement and adjustment of the outstanding advance were approved, pursuant to which the parties agreed upon the terms for settlement and adjustment of the outstanding balance, as more fully described in the aforesaid note.

Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of the above matter.

7. (a) We did not review the interim financial information of six joint operations included in the Statement, whose financial information, to the extent of the Holding Company's share, reflects total revenue of Rs. 815.79 lakhs, total net profit / (loss) after tax of Rs. (1.01) lakhs and total comprehensive income / (losses) of Rs (1.01) lakhs for the quarter ended June 30, 2026. The interim financial information of these joint operations has been furnished to us by the Management based on management-certified financial information of the respective joint operations. Our conclusion on the Statement, insofar as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of these joint operations, is based solely on such financial information furnished to us by the Management. All the figures stated above are before giving effect to consolidation adjustments.

According to the information and explanations given to us by the Management, the aforesaid financial information of these joint operations is not material to the Group.

(b) We did not review the unaudited interim financial results of three subsidiaries and two step-down subsidiaries included in the Statement, whose results reflect total revenues of Rs. 9,273.39 Lakhs, total net profit / (losses) after tax of Rs. 748.51 Lakhs, total comprehensive income / (losses) of Rs. 749.14 Lakhs for the quarter ended on June 30, 2026, as considered in the Statement. The interim financial results of these entities have been reviewed by their respective independent auditors. The reports of such independent auditors on the interim financial results of these entities have been furnished to us by the Management, and our conclusion on the Statement, in so far it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of these entities, is based solely on the reports of such auditors and the procedures performed by us as stated in Paragraph 3 above. All the figures stated above are before giving effect to consolidation adjustments.



SS KOTHARI MEHTA & CO. LLP

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

(c) We did not review the unaudited interim financial results of one step-down subsidiary included in the Statement, whose results reflect total revenues of Nil, total net profit / (losses) after tax of Rs. (0.55) Lakhs, total comprehensive income / (losses) of Rs. (0.55) Lakhs for the quarter ended on June 30, 2026, as considered in the Statement. The interim financial information of the step-down subsidiary has been furnished to us by the Management based on management-certified financial information of the step-down subsidiary. Our conclusion on the Statement, insofar as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of the step-down subsidiary, is based solely on such financial information furnished to us by the Management. All the figures stated above are before giving effect to consolidation adjustments. According to the information and explanations given to us by the Management, the aforesaid financial information of the said step- down-subsiary is not material to the Group.

Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of the above matters.

For **SS Kothari Mehta & Co. LLP**

Chartered Accountants

Firm Reg. No. – 000756N/N500441



Deepak K. Aggarwal

Partner

Membership No. – 095541

UDIN No.- 26095541XBKOF7933

Place: New Delhi

Date: August 11, 2026

Annexure 1

List of entities and joint operations included in the Consolidated Financial Results:

A. Subsidiaries:

1. EIEPL Bareilly Infra Engineers Private Limited
2. EIEL Mathura Infra Engineers Private Limited
3. Enviro Infra Engineers (Saharanpur) Private Limited
4. EIE Renewables Private Limited
5. Varanasi DDU Nagar STP Private Limited (with effect from June 16, 2026)
6. Varanasi Lohta STP Private Limited (with effect from June 16, 2026)

B. Step-down Subsidiaries:

1. Sunaxis Renewables Private Limited
2. Soltrix Energy Solution Private Limited
3. Vento Power Infra Private Limited
4. PRA BIHAR BESS Private Limited (with effect from April 21, 2026)
5. Suyog Urja Limited (with effect from April 28, 2026)

C. Joint Operations:

1. EIEPL-HNB JV
2. HNB-EIEPL JV
3. BIPL-EIEPL JV
4. EIEPL-ABI JV
5. EIEPL-LCIPPL-ABI JV
6. EIEPL AIEPL JV



STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30TH JUNE 2026

(all amounts are in Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Particulars	Quarter Ended			Year Ended
	30th June 2026	31st March 2026	30th June 2025	31st March 2026
	Unaudited	Audited (Refer Note 9)	Unaudited	Audited
Income				
I Revenue From Operations	35,918.35	42,731.37	24,092.02	1,14,559.96
II Other Income	599.89	1,159.27	827.25	4,237.01
III Total Income (I+II)	36,518.24	43,890.64	24,919.27	1,18,796.97
IV <u>Expenses:-</u>				
Manufacturing, Construction and Operating Expenses				
Cost of Materials Consumed	18,155.51	25,622.87	9,649.88	53,873.28
Stores, Spares and Tools Consumed and Hiring of Equipment & Machinery	612.99	574.56	439.45	1,678.47
Other Construction and Operating Expenses	5,994.12	5,405.01	5,401.16	20,892.29
Total	24,762.62	31,602.44	15,490.49	76,444.04
Employee Benefits Expense	2,456.49	1,870.91	1,515.31	6,541.17
Finance Cost	1,445.94	1,158.95	704.85	3,600.58
Depreciation and Amortization Expenses	870.56	859.53	324.65	2,480.16
Other Expenses	1,130.63	1,267.07	665.05	3,893.80
Total Expenses (IV)	30,666.24	36,758.90	18,700.35	92,959.75
V Profit before exceptional items and tax (III-IV)	5,852.00	7,131.74	6,218.92	25,837.22
VI Exceptional Items (Refer note 6)	0.99	(26.40)	(495.00)	(874.80)
VII Profit before Tax (V+VI)	5,852.99	7,105.34	5,723.92	24,962.42
VIII Tax Expense :				
- Current Tax	1,539.26	1,912.83	1,438.00	6,438.59
- (Excess)/Short Provision of Income Tax for Earlier Years	-	-	-	(28.27)
- Deferred Tax charge/(credit)	(207.52)	(236.26)	37.87	(286.37)
Total Tax Expense (VIII)	1,331.74	1,676.57	1,475.87	6,123.95
IX Profit after Tax (VII-VIII)	4,521.25	5,428.77	4,248.05	18,838.47
X Profit after Tax attributable to:				
Owners of the Parent	3,982.66	5,192.36	4,189.62	18,294.61
Non Controlling interest	538.59	236.41	58.43	543.86
Total Profit for the period/year	4,521.25	5,428.77	4,248.05	18,838.47
XI Other Comprehensive Income				
<i>Items that will not be reclassified to Profit & Loss</i>				
Re measurement of Income/(Loss) on defined benefit plans	(23.02)	(7.20)	(3.20)	(80.65)
Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	5.79	1.81	0.81	20.30
Total Other Comprehensive Income/(Loss) for the period/year	(17.23)	(5.39)	(2.39)	(60.35)
Total Other Comprehensive Income/(Loss) for the period/year attributable to:				
Owners of the Parent	(17.23)	(5.39)	(2.39)	(60.35)
Non Controlling interest	-	-	-	-
XII Total Comprehensive Income/(Loss) for the period/year (X+XI)	4,504.02	5,423.38	4,245.66	18,778.12
Total Comprehensive Income/(Loss) for the period/year (X+XI) attributable to:				
Owners of the Parent	3,965.43	5,186.97	4,187.23	18,234.26
Non Controlling interest	538.59	236.41	58.43	543.86
XIII Paid-up share capital (face value of ₹ 10 per share)	17,553.00	17,553.00	17,553.00	17,553.00
XIV Other Equity	-	-	-	1,05,717.72
Earning Per Equity Share [face value of ₹ 10/- (previous year ₹ 10/-)]*				
(1) Basic (₹)	2.27	2.96	2.39	10.42
(2) Diluted (₹)	2.27	2.96	2.39	10.41

* EPS is not annualised for the quarters.



By the Order of Board of Directors

(Signature)

Manish Jain
 Managing Director
 DIN: 02671522